WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 279

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White and)

PASSED Jehnny 7, 1966

In Effect Passage

FATO IN THE OFFICE
BEDERT B. BALLEY
SCHOOLANT OF STATE
TRIS BATE 2-14-66

#279

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 279

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White, and Mr. Armistead)

[Passed February 7, 1966; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twelve, article three, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to purchases of commodities and printing by the director of the purchasing division.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twelve, article three, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 3. Purchasing Division.

Section 12. Publication of Solicitation for Sealed Bids.

2 —The director shall solicit sealed bids for the purchase

of commodities and printing that is estimated to exceed two thousand dollars. No spending unit shall issue a 4 5 series of requisitions which would circumvent this two thousand dollar maximum. Bids shall be obtained by 6 public notice inserted at least twice in a newspaper having a general circulation in the county where the 8 9 department or agency making the requisition is located 10 and in a daily newspaper of general circulation at least two weeks before the final date of submitting bids and 11 12 by any other advertising medium the director may deem advisable. The director may also solicit sealed bids by 13 sending requests by mail to prospective suppliers and by posting notice on a bulletin board in his office: Provided, 15 however. That nothing contained in this article shall pre-16 17 vent the director from purchasing commodities and printing produced and offered for sale by nonprofit work-18 19 shops, without the necessity of competitive bidding.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee

airman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the / day of Pedrusay, 1966.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 4/16/66

Time 12:15 PM

RECEIVED

FEB 14 11 05 PM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

RDIS